Citation: F. Takahashi et al. (Particle Data Group), Int. J. Mod. Phys. A 41, 2630011 (2026)
Ξ−
b
I (JP ) = 1
2 (
1
2
+)

MASSΞ−
b
MASSΞ−
b
MASS
Ξ−
b
MASSΞ−
b
MASSΞ−
b
MASSΞ−
b
MASS
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
5797.0 ± 0.4 OUR AVERAGE5797.0 ± 0.4 OUR AVERAGE5797.0 ± 0.4 OUR AVERAGE5797.0 ± 0.4 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.4. See the ideogram
below.
5797.02± 0.63± 0.57 1 AAIJ 24V LHCB pp at 13 TeV
5796.70± 0.39± 0.23 AAIJ 19AB LHCB pp at 7, 8 and 13 TeV
5797.72± 0.46± 0.31 2 AAIJ 14BJ LHCB pp at 7, 8 TeV

Λ0
b
m
Ξ−
b
− m
Λ0
b
m
Ξ−
b
− m
Λ0
b
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
177.48±0.24 OUR AVERAGE177.48±0.24 OUR AVERAGE177.48±0.24 OUR AVERAGE177.48±0.24 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.1.
177.68±0.63±0.33 1 AAIJ 24V LHCB pp at 13 TeV
177.71±0.24±0.16 2 AAIJ 21 LHCB pp at 7, 8, 13 TeV
177.08±0.47±0.16 3 AAIJ 17BE LHCB pp at 7, 8 TeV
176.2 ±0.9 ±0.1 4 AAIJ 13AV LHCB pp at 7 TeV

Ξ0
b
m
Ξ−
b
− m
Ξ0
b
m
Ξ−
b
− m
Ξ0
b
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
5.9 ±0.5 OUR AVERAGE5.9 ±0.5 OUR AVERAGE5.9 ±0.5 OUR AVERAGE5.9 ±0.5 OUR AVERAGE
5.90±0.87±0.32 1 AAIJ 24V LHCB pp at 13 TeV
5.92±0.60±0.23 2 AAIJ 14BJ LHCB pp at 7, 8 TeV
3.1 ±5.6 ±1.3 3 AALTONEN 11X CDF pp at 1.96 TeV
1Uses Ξ−

below. The average and rescaling were performed by the Heavy Flavor Av-
eraging Group (HFLAV) and are described at https://hflav.web.cern.ch/.
The averaging/rescaling procedure takes into account correlations between
the measurements and asymmetric lifetime errors.
Ξ−
b
MEAN LIFEΞ−
b
MEAN LIFEΞ−
b
MEAN LIFEΞ−
b
MEAN LIFE
VALUE (10−12 s) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1.575±0.021 OUR EVALUATION1.575±0.021 OUR EVALUATION1.575±0.021 OUR EVALUATION1.575±0.021 OUR EVALUATION (Produced by HFLAV)
1.570±0.023 OUR AVERAGE1.570±0.023 OUR AVERAGE1.570±0.023 OUR AVERAGE1.570±0.023 OUR AVERAGE
1.578±0.018±0.015 1,2 AAIJ 24AJ LHCB pp at 7, 8, 13 TeV
1.55 +0.10
−0.09 ±0.03 3 AAIJ 14T LHCB pp at 7, 8 TeV
1.32 ±0.14 ±0.02 AALTONEN 14B CDF pp at 1.96 TeV

(
J/ψΞ−
×B(b→ Ξ−
b
)
)
/Γtotal Γ1/ΓΓ
(
J/ψΞ−
×B(b→ Ξ−
b
)
)
/Γtotal Γ1/Γ
VALUE (units 10−4) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.10 ±0.04 OUR AVERAGE0.10 ±0.04 OUR AVERAGE0.10 ±0.04 OUR AVERAGE0.10 ±0.04 OUR AVERAGE
0.098+0.023
−0.016±0.035 1 AALTONEN 09AP CDF pp at 1.96 TeV
0.16 ±0.07 ±0.06 2 ABAZOV 07K D0 pp at 1.96 TeV
1AALTONEN 09AP reports [Γ